

No. 220152, Orig

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF MONTANA AND STATE OF WYOMING,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Defendant.*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

---

BRIDGET HILL  
Wyoming Attorney General  
JAY JERDE  
Special Assistant  
Attorney General  
JAMES KASTE  
Deputy Attorney General  
OFFICE OF THE WYOMING  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2320 Capitol Avenue  
Cheyenne, WY 82002

TIMOTHY STUBSON  
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
111 W. 2nd Street  
Suite 220  
Casper, WY 82601

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
Montana Attorney General  
DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST  
Montana Solicitor General  
OFFICE OF THE MONTANA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
215 N. Sanders St.  
Helena, MT 59601  
  
DALE SCHOWENGERDT  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK STERMITZ  
NEIL G. WESTESEN  
JEFF J. OVEN  
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
900 N. Last Chance Gulch  
Suite 200  
Helena, MT 59624  
(406) 449-4165  
dschowengerdt@crowleyfleck.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

I. Montana and Wyoming Seek Protection of their  
Sovereign Interests, Threatened by  
Washington’s Ongoing Policies and Practices,  
Not Authorization of a Specific Project . . . . . 2

II. The Bankruptcy Arising from Washington’s  
Discriminatory Policies and Procedures  
Sharpens the Controversy . . . . . 6

CONCLUSION. . . . . 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	8
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	6, 7
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	10
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	9
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 111 (1999).....	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	8, 10
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	5
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	10
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	5
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	9

<i>Knox v. Service Employees,</i> 567 U.S. 298 (2012) . . . . .	6
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019) . . . . .	6
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming,</i> 515 U.S. 1 (1995) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Env. Quality of Ore.,</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994) . . . . .	5
<i>Tennessee Wine and Spirits Retailers Assoc. v. Thomas,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n,</i> 393 U.S. 199 (1968) . . . . .	6, 8
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma,</i> 502 U.S. 437 (1992) . . . . .	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
RCW 43.21C.030(2)(f) . . . . .	3
WAC 197-11-060(4)(b) . . . . .	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Tr. of First Day Hearing, <i>In re Lighthouse Resources</i> , No. 20-13056 (Bkrtcy Ct. Del. Dec. 4, 2020) . . . . .	2, 4, 7
